## **RESOLUTION NO. 3-2009-24**

## RESOLUTION ADDING THE BARRINGTON AMBULANCE ASSOCIATION TO THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON'S INSURANCE POLICY THROUGH THE CAMDEN COUNTY JOINT INSURANCE FUND (JIF)

WHEREAS, the Borough of Barrington is a member of the Camden County Joint Insurance Fund (JIF) which provides workers' compensation and general liability insurance coverage for the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Barrington Ambulance Association has been purchasing insurance on the commercial market for workers' compensation and general liability, which has not been cost effective: and

WHEREAS, the JIF has provided a quote to the Borough to add the Barrington Ambulance Association to the Borough's insurance policy that will result in a savings to the Ambulance Association of approximately \$14,000 annually; and

WHEREAS, the Barrington Ambulance Association has agreed to reimburse the Borough for the increase in the insurance premium resulting from the addition of the Ambulance Association to the policy; and

WHEREAS, the coverage for the Barrington Ambulance Association has been determined to meet or exceed the coverage previously purchased through VFIS;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, that insurance coverage for the Barrington Ambulance Association as indicated on the attached quote from the JIF be added to the Borough's insurance policy effective March 2, 2009; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the additional premium amount of \$20,269.09 for calendar year 2009, will be reimbursed by the Barrington Ambulance Association.

MARCH 10, 2009	BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
BY: Aayor John D. Rink	ATTEST: Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC
The Barrington Ambulance Association hereby agrees to reimburse the Borough of Barrington for the cost of insurance coverage through the JIF. Said amount for 2009 is \$20,269.09.	
For the Barrington Ambulance Association:	

Barbara Willson, Chief